



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MESO SCALE DIAGNOSTICS,
LLC., et al.,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS GMBH,
et al.,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 200, 2020

Court Below:
Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2019-0167-JRS

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

David L. Finger (#2556)
FINGER & SLANINA, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-573-2525
dfinger@delawgroup.com

William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
703-243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
617-227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: July 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. BACKGROUND	4
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY FINDING THAT MESO FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(B)(4).	11
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	11
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	12
1. The Court of Chancery Erred in Holding that Meso’s Deprivation of Due Process Did Not Render the Judgment “Void.”	12
2. The Judgment Against Meso Was Rendered in a Manner Inconsistent with Due Process.....	17
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FINDING THAT MESO FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(B)(6).	24
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	24
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	24
1. Meso Adequately Alleged a Rule 60(b)(6) Violation.....	24

2. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding Meso’s Claim Untimely.29

3. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that Meso Failed to Allege
Extraordinary Circumstances Warranting Relief.....32

CONCLUSION37

ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BRIEF

Exhibit A: Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss

Exhibit B: Telephonic Rulings of the Court on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	15
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 925 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc. v. InSight Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 751 A.2d 426 (Del. Ch. 1999)	21
<i>Berry v. Berry</i> , 765 So.2d 855 (Fl. Ct. App. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Bouret-Echevarría v. Caribbean Aviation Maint. Corp.</i> , 784 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2015)	29
<i>C. Line, Inc. v. City of Davenport</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Iowa 2013)	15
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of N.Y. v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Copeland v. Manuel</i> , 1994 WL 665257 (Del. Nov. 22, 1994)	16
<i>DelCOG v. Strine</i> , 733 F.3d 510 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>DelCOG v. Strine</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 493 (D. Del. 2012),	5
<i>Essex Holding, LLC v. Basic Properties, Inc.</i> , 427 P.3d 708 (Wyo. 2018)	13
<i>Ex parte Third Generation, Inc.</i> , 855 So.2d 489 (Ala. 2003)	14

<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008).....	11, 24, 30, 31
<i>Harris v. Gordy</i> , 2017 WL 4945211 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 1, 2017).....	13
<i>Heyne v. Metro. Nashville Pub. Schs.</i> , 655 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>In re C.L.S.</i> , 225 A.3d 644 (Vt. 2020).....	13
<i>In re Disqualification of Badger</i> , 546 N.E.2d 929 (Ohio 1989)	22, 23, 36
<i>In re Estate of Melson</i> , 1998 WL 1033062 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1998)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Wendt</i> , 329 P.3d 567 (Mont. 2014).....	13
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	18
<i>In re Sasson</i> , 424 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Jewell v. Div. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 401 A.2d 88 (Del. 1979).....	24
<i>Kile v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 682 (10th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	25, 27, 28, 32
<i>Margoles v. Johns</i> , 660 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 2010 WL 3724745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 2010).....	23

<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010)	31
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 2020 WL 3848063 (U.S. July 9, 2020)	17
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GMBH</i> , No. 5589-VCP	4
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC. v. Roche Diagnostics GMBH</i> , 116 A.3d 1244 (Del. 2015).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Walker</i> , 2016 WL 7637672 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2016)	16
<i>Nellius v. Stiftel</i> , 402 A.2d 359 (Del. 1978).....	33
<i>New Castle Cnty. v. Christiana Town Ctr., LLC</i> , 2004 WL 1835103 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2004).....	23, 34
<i>O’Conner v. O’Conner</i> , 98 A.3d 130 (Del. 2014).....	25, 29
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	18
<i>Plaza-Ramirez v. Sessions</i> , 908 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Senu-Oke v. Broomall Condo., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5232192 (Del. Sept. 16, 2013)	24
<i>Shiple v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 975 A.2d 764 (Del. 2009).....	29
<i>Smith v. Sikorsky Aircraft</i> , 420 F. Supp. 661 (C.D. Cal. 1976).....	23

<i>Stevenson v. Delaware</i> , 782 A.2d 249 (Del. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Off. of Educ.</i> , 303 P.3d 1140 (Cal. 2013).....	15
<i>Trade Well Int’l v. United Cent. Bank</i> , 825 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Butcher</i> , 56 M.J. 87 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Cerceda</i> , 172 F.3d 806 (11th Cir. 1999).....	32, 33
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	12, 14, 15
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	11, 30
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

H.B. 49, 145th Gen. Assemb., 2009 Sess. (2009)	34
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> (2018).....	13
ABA Informal Op. 1477 (1981).....	21, 22, 23, 36
Ala. Jud. Inquiry Comm’n Op. 88-337.....	35
Ala. Jud. Inquiry Comm’n Op. 96-616.....	17, 21, 22, 35
Ariz. Ethics Op. 02-05	17, 35
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....	12

Gilbert B. Feibleman, <i>Client Relations and Attorney Fees: Tips from the Trenches</i> , Family Lawyer Magazine (Oct. 31, 2011), familylawyermagazine.com/articles/client-relations-and-attorney-fees-tips-from-the-trenches/	19, 20
James Edward McAleer, Jr., <i>Confessions of a South Georgia Lawyer</i> (2017)	31
John Cannizzaro, <i>Prosecutorial Ethics: New Insights after 75 Years of Jurisprudence</i> , 45-Jun Prosecutor 20 (2011)	20
Mich. Bar Standing Comm. on Ethics Op. JI-39	21
N.Y. Ethics Op. 98-14.....	36
Nev. Ethics Op. 99-007.....	36
Peg Brickley, <i>Secrecy Puts Judges on Defense in Delaware</i> , Wall Street Journal (Feb. 21, 2012), on.wsj.com/2Etg5MH.....	35
Utah Ethics Op. 99-9.....	36
RULES	
Ch. Ct. R. 12.....	9
Ch. Ct. R. 170.....	8
Ch. Ct. R. 60.....	<i>passim</i>
Ch. Ct. R. 8.....	30
Del. Judges Code of Jud. Cond. R. 2.11	25
Del. Judges Code of Jud. Cond. R. 2.3	25
Del. Judges' Code of Jud. Cond. R. 2.9.....	20
Del. Lawyers R. of Prof. Cond., Preamble	19
Del. R. of Prof. Cond. 1.4	20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Del. Const. art. IV, § 13 23, 34

U.S. Const., amend. XIV18
